

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-9-2018

Thumm v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45290

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Thumm v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45290" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7352.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7352

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

VANCE E. THUMM,)	
)	No. 45290
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	Ada County Case No.
v.)	CV-PC-2013-14688
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	
<hr style="border: 1px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**GREG S. SILVEY
Silvey Law Office, Ltd.
P. O. Box 1974
Boise, Idaho 83701
(208) 286-7400**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Thumm Has Failed To Demonstrate That The District Court Erred By Summarily Dismissing His Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Each Of Thumm’s Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims	5
D. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Thumm’s Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims Related To The Joinder Of Thumm’s and Davis’ Cases For Trial	9
1. Thumm’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Object To The State’s Pretrial Motion For Joinder.....	12
2. Thumm’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Move To Sever The Cases Prior To, Or During, The Trial	13

E.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Thumm’s Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims Related To Counsels’ Pre-Trial Representation	17
1.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective With Respect To Her Attempt To Suppress A Photo Lineup Utilized By Officers	17
2.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Failing To Provide Physical Discovery To Thumm Prior To The Trial	18
3.	Thumm’s Other Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims Related To Counsels’ Pre-Trial Representation Are Waived On Appeal	21
F.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Thumm’s Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims Related To Thumm’s Counsel’s Trial Representation.....	21
1.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Object To The District Court’s Rulings Regarding The Admissibility, As Impeachment Evidence, Of The Gang Memberships Of Potential Defense Witnesses	21
2.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Impeach Jeremy Steinmetz On Alleged Inconsistencies Between His Preliminary Hearing Testimony And Trial Testimony, Or For Declining To Object To His Testimony About Thumm’s Statements To Him After The Attack	26
3.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Object To Paris Davis’ Use Of The Term “Prison” At Trial.....	30
4.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Impeach Frankie Hughes On The Specific Potential Exposure To Prison He Faced In Connection With This Case.....	31

5.	Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective With Respect To The Manner In Which She Cross-Examined Detectives Leavitt And Holland.....	33
6.	Thumm’s Claim That His Trial Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Call Various Named Defense Witnesses Is Waived On Appeal	35
II.	Thumm Has Failed To Demonstrate That The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing His Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel Claims.....	36
A.	Introduction.....	36
B.	Standard Of Review	36
C.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Thumm’s Ineffective Assistance Of Appellate Counsel Claims	36
1.	Appellate Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Attempt To Raise The <i>Bruton</i> Issue As Fundamental Error On Direct Appeal.....	38
2.	Thumm Has Failed To Show His Appellate Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Raise Various Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims	40
3.	Thumm’s Claims That Appellate Counsel Was Ineffective For Failing To Raise And/Or Inadequately Raising <i>Abel</i> and <i>Brady</i> Issues Are Waived	42
III.	Thumm Has Failed To Demonstrate That The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing His <i>Brady</i> Claim	42
A.	Introduction.....	42
B.	Standard Of Review	43
C.	Thumm’s Post-Conviction <i>Brady</i> Claim Was Forfeited Pursuant To I.C. § 19-4901(b) Because It Was Not Raised On Direct Appeal	43

D.	Thumm’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Attempt To Utilize The Fingerprint Evidence At Trial	46
IV.	Thumm Has Failed To Demonstrate That The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing His Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims	47
A.	Introduction.....	47
B.	Standard Of Review	48
C.	Thumm’s Prosecutorial Misconduct Claims Are Forfeited.....	48
D.	Thumm’s Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective For Declining To Object To The Alleged Instances Of Prosecutorial Misconduct At Trial	48
V.	Thumm Has Failed To Demonstrate Cumulative Error	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	7, 37
<u>Baxter v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 859, 243 P.3d 675 (Ct. App. 2010)	36
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	6
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 696, 365 P.3d 1050 (Ct. App. 2015).....	43, 48
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	passim
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	24, 25
<u>Commonwealth v. Spotz</u> , 18 A.3d 244 (Pa. 2011).....	9, 50
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 96 Idaho 542, 531 P.2d 1187 (1975).....	6
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)	7
<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	25
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	14
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	14
<u>Delaware v. Fensterer</u> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	24
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 280, 360 P.3d 289 (2015).....	41
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	37
<u>Ferrier v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 797, 25 P.3d 110 (2001).....	6
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986).....	6
<u>Giles v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 921, 877 P.2d 365 (1994).....	7
<u>Greenfield v. Smith</u> , 162 Idaho 246, 395 P.3d 1279 (2017).....	45

<u>Grove v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 840, 392 P.3d 18 (Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<u>Jones v. Barnes</u> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	37
<u>Lambert v. McBride</u> , 365 F.3d 557 (7 th Cir. 2004)	49
<u>Michigan v. Bryant</u> , 562 U.S. 344, 358-359 (2011).....	14
<u>Mintun v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 656, 168 P.3d 40 (Ct. App. 2007)	36, 38, 39
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 274, 971 P.2d 727 (1998).....	37
<u>Nevada v. Jackson</u> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013)	25
<u>Rock v. Arkansas</u> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	24, 25
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	6
<u>Schooger v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 622, 226 P.3d 1269 (2010)	37
<u>Smith v. Robbins</u> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	37
<u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983)	5
<u>State v. Caudill</u> , 109 Idaho 222, 706 P.2d 456 (1985).....	14
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	6
<u>State v. Cochran</u> , 97 Idaho 71, 539 P.2d 999 (1975).....	12, 14
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	7
<u>State v. Fodge</u> , 121 Idaho 192, 824 P.2d 123 (1992)	16
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 146 Idaho 331, 193 P.3d 878 (Ct. App. 2008)	14
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 133 Idaho 496, 988 P.2d 1170 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Hawkins</u> , 131 Idaho 396, 958 P.2d 22 (Ct. App. 1998).....	50
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017)	46
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 125 Idaho 445, 872 P.2d 708 (1994).....	50
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	37

<u>State v. Pokorney</u> , 149 Idaho 459, 235 P.3d 409 (2010)	29
<u>State v. Reeder</u> , 182 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<u>State v. Stanfield</u> , 158 Idaho 327, 347 P.3d 175 (2015)	14
<u>State v. Thumm</u> , 153 Idaho 533, 285 P.3d 348 (Ct. App. 2012)	passim
<u>State v. Thumm</u> , Idaho Supreme Court Docket No. 37512	1
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	21, 36, 42, 51
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<u>United States v. Abel</u> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	passim
<u>United States v. Blankenship</u> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11 th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>United States v. Castro-Davis</u> , 612 F.3d 53 (1 st Cir. 2010)	13
<u>United States v. Clark</u> , 717 F.3d 790 (10 th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>United States v. Daas</u> , 198 F.3d 1167 (9 th Cir. 1999)	49
<u>United States v. Dargan</u> , 738 F.3d 643 (4 th Cir. 2013)	13
<u>United States v. Lane</u> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	12
<u>United States v. Molina</u> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9 th Cir. 1991)	49
<u>United States v. Pugh</u> , 273 Fed. Appx. 449 (6 th Cir. 2008)	13
<u>United States v. Rock</u> , 282 F.3d 548 (8 th Cir. 2002)	12, 24
<u>Vicory v. State</u> , 81 S.W.3d 725 (Mo. App. 2002)	50
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	24
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007)	5, 36, 43, 48
<u>Zafiro v. United States</u> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	15

STATUTES

PAGE

I.C. § 18-205 11

I.C. § 18-2503 11

I.C. § 19-4901 passim

I.C. § 19-4906 6, 39, 44

RULES

FR.C.P. 14 15

I.C.R. 8..... 9, 12, 14

I.C.R. 12(b)(5), (d)..... 15

I.C.R. 13.....9

I.C.R. 14..... 14, 15, 16

I.C.R. 29.1 16
